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STUDENT AND TEACHER MEASURES, 
FINANCIAL ASSESSMENT, AND REVENUESOPERATIONAL EFFICIENCY 

Arizona Auditor General

Administration, 9.2%
Plant operations, 13.5%
Food service, 4.4%
Transportation, 4.5%
Student support, 9.4%
Instruction support, 5.4%

Instruction
53.6%

Peer average
56.2%

Per pupil revenues
Peer State

average average
Revenues by source 2015  2016  2016 2016
Federal 727$       723$       838$       1,301$    
State 1,510      1,535      3,389      3,780      
Local 7,610      7,632      5,025      4,268      
Total revenues per pupil 9,847$   9,890$   9,252$   9,349$   

Equalization formula funding 5,388$    5,355$    5,384$    5,471$    
Grants 718         717         854         1,182      
Donations and tax credits 178         200         94           86           

Select revenues from less common sources
Desegregation 317$       307$       
Small school adjustment 0          0          
Federal impact aid 0          0          
Voter-approved levy increases 1,954      2,016      10 of 10  

    District

Select revenues from common sources

Number of peers 
receiving

4 of 10
0 of 10
2 of 10

Per pupil spending

Spending by area 2015  2016  2016 2016
Instruction 4,094$     4,194$     4,121$    4,145$    
Administration 651          715          673         806         
Plant operations 1,028       1,058       859         939         
Food service 316          341          329         415         
Transportation 356          353          341         364         
Student support 704          733          639         633         
Instruction support 442          426          369         444         
Total operational 7,591$    7,820$     7,331$   7,746$   

Land and buildings 187$        226$        396$       621$       
Equipment 329          260          369         400         
Interest 545          510          247         216         
Other 217          249          194         153         
Total nonoperational 1,278$    1,245$     1,206$   1,390$   

Total per pupil spending 8,869$    9,065$     8,537$   9,136$   

Peer 
average

State 
average     District

Financial stress assessment
Overall financial stress level:

Low Moderate High

Spending exceeded operating/capital budgets No overspending
Spending increase election results Voter-approved
Operating reserve percentage, Trend 2.7%, Varying

Low

Years of capital reserve held  More than 3 years
Current financial and internal control status Compliant

Measure: 2014 through 2016 Assessment
Change in number of district students Concentrated decrease

Efficiency measures relative to peer averages
Operational 

area Measure District
Peer 

average
State 

average

Administration
Cost per pupil $715 $673 $806 
Students per 
administrative position

78 80 67 

Plant 
operations 

Cost per square foot $5.75 $5.86 $6.10 
Square footage per 
student

184 147 154 

Food service Cost per meal $2.64 $2.73 $2.81 

Very low Low Comparable High Very high

Cost per rider $1,677 $1,462 $1,092 
Transportation

Cost per mile $4.46 $3.76 $3.72 

Students who passed state assessments

District
Peer group
State-wide
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Student and teacher measures

Measure District
Attendance rate (2015) 95% 94% 94% 
Graduation rate (2015) 86% 90% 78% 
Poverty rate (2015) 11% 14% 23% 
Students per teacher 18.7 18.6 18.6 
Average teacher salary $48,853 $44,519 $46,384 
   Amount from Proposition 301 $5,406 $5,402 $5,315 
Average years of teacher experience 13.6 10.8 11.0 
Percentage of teachers in first 3 years 14% 21% 20% 

Peer 
average

State 
average

Scottsdale Unified School District
Maricopa County District size, location: Very large, City
Efficiency peer groups 1 and T-5, Achievement peer group 2 Students attending: 23,051
Legislative district(s): 23, 24, 26, and 28 Number of schools: 30
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OPERATIONAL TRENDS
Fiscal years as indicated
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Scottsdale USD—page 2

Year: 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
Percentage: 58.6 59.0 61.5 63.7 62.3 60.5 61.3 60.4 57.7 59.5 57.7 58.7 57.9 54.5 53.9 53.6

Transportation costs per mile and per rider

$4.17
$4.46

$1,186

$1,677

$0

$400

$800

$1,200

$1,600

$2,000

$0

$1

$2

$3

$4

$5

11 12 13 14 15 16

C
os

t p
er

 ri
de

r

C
os

t p
er

 m
ile

Plant costs per square foot and square 
footage per student

Cost per mile Cost per rider

26,114 

23,051 

0

9,000

18,000

27,000

36,000

45,000

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Students attendingStudents attending 

Changes in operational spending percentages

P
er

ce
nt

ag
e

po
in

t c
ha

ng
e

Administration
Instruction

Food service
Instruction support

Plant operations

Student support
Transportation

-9%

-6%

-3%

0%

3%

6%

9%

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

Food service cost per meal

$2.46 $2.64

$0

$1

$2

$3

$4

$5

11 12 13 14 15 16

Food service cost per meal

$5.78 $5.75

166 
184 

0

50

100

150

200

250

$0

$2

$4

$6

$8

$10

11 12 13 14 15 16

Sq
ua

re
 fo

ot
ag

e 
pe

r s
tu

de
nt

C
os

t p
er

 s
qu

ar
e 

fo
ot

Plant costs per square foot and square 
footage per student

Cost per square foot Square footage per student

Plant cost per square foot and square footage 
per student

$7,202 

$7,820 

$4,220 $4,194 

$0

$2,500

$5,000

$7,500

$10,000

$12,500

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16
Total operational spending per student     Instructional spending per student

Total operational and instructional spending 
per pupil (inflation adjusted to 2016 dollars)

Administrative cost per pupil

$654

$715

$0

$250

$500

$750

$1,000

$1,250

11 12 13 14 15 16

Administrative costs per student5-year spending trend (2011 through 2016)

Totall operationall spendingg perr pupil, adjustedd forr inflation,Total operato
decreased

tionerat
dd by

ion
yy 4

spendisnalln
4444 percent

endi
ntnt.

nggnndi
tt The

perr pupil,p ,g pp
ee percentage

ada
ee of

stedddjud
ofofoo dollars

orr nflaifof
ss spent

nfla
ntnt in

on,atioa
nnnn thedecreased

classroom
byby 444 percenpdd b

mmm decreased
tt. TheTTcennt

dd overall
percenpee p

allaall from
rcen
mm 57

ntagn
575755 .
ntag
77 7
geegag
7777 to
e oofoe
oooo 53
fof
535355 .
f d
33 6

arss spensollaodod
66666 percent

pen
ntnt.

t innn hethntenn
tt Overall,clas

as
las
ss a

oomm decreasdsros
aaaa percentage

eas
ee of

d osedds
ofofoo total

eraall romfr m 5oveo
alala operational

777 tooo 55353.6655757.
alaalal spending,

ercennt66 pp
ggg student

Overall,Ontt. OO
ntnnt supportass aaa percenp

increased
ntagee oofo otatocen

dd substantially
operaoaal o

yyy and
ationaal spendingsera

dd administration,
, studesngg
plant

ennt supportsde
tt operations,increa

and
asedd substsrea

dd instruction
tantiallybst

nn support
anda d adminayy a

rtrtt increased
nistrationmin

dd slightly
ation
tlytly.

n, planpnion
yy. Other

ntt operations,olan
erer nonclassroomandd

areas
structionnnsin

ss remained
upporn sus

dd fairly
rrt ncreinpor

yy stable
ancre

lele.


	Scottsdale USD



